














 

7332 Cotesworth Drive 
Wilmington, NC 28405 

(910) 619-9990  

CONSULTING, PA 

PLANNING - ENGINEERING - PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

 

December 5, 2012 

 

City of Wilmington 

Attention: Jeff Walton 

305 Chestnut Street 

Wilmington, NC 28402 

 

RE:  Fiat of Wilmington 

 Response to TRC Comments 

 

Dear Jeff: 

 

Attached for your approval are the modified plans and a copy of the annotated 

comments. All comments have been answered in "red" on the attached sheet. 

 

I have included with this submittal: 

 

1) This letter with annotated comments attached. 

2) 1 - paper set of plans 

3) 1 disc with the above information in electronic format 

 

I trust that the documents are adequate for approval by the COW. 

 

As always should you have any questions please feel free to call or email. 

 

 

Sincerely yours; 

 
Brad Sedgwick, PE 

President 
 

 

 

 

 



11-15-12 PLANNING COMMENTS 

JEFF WALTON 
 

 

Site Plan Comments: 

• Sec. 18-60 (c) (4): Show the address of the project. 

o I confirmed the exact address for the recombined parcel. Please fix all sheets to just one 

address, 6421 Market St. 

All sheets and data have been changed to 6421Market Street 

 

• Sec. 18-60 (c) (5): Additional information is the site data table as follows:  

o Tax Parcel Identification Number 

� Fix when the parcel is recombined with the assigned parcel number from the county. 

Parcel Number has been changed 

 

• Sec. 18-60 (c) (10):  

o Label sidewalk as existing. 

Existing sidewalk has been labeled 

 

o Show pedestrian connection with sidewalk and crosswalk areas from market Street to the 

building. This may be accomplished by going through the large landscape islands in the 

center of the site. 

Access sidewalk has been added to the sidewalk 

 

• Show bicycle parking compliance. Each new commercial or office development requiring 25 

or more auto parking spaces shall make provisions for parking a minimum of 5 bicycles. Each 

additional 100 auto parking spaces above the minimum 25 spaces shall require provisions for 

parking of 5 additional bicycles up to a maximum of 25 bicycles. Bicycle parking facilities shall 

be provided within 20 feet of the primary entrance to the facility. 

5 bicycle parking spots have been added to the front right corner of the building. 

 

• Sec. 18-504: Show compliance with screening of dumpsters with living and non-living material. 

o Screening shall be a minimum of 6 feet in height along the front or corner side of any lot 

and 8 feet in height along any side or rear property line. 

� Show on all three sides of the pad including on the end of the parking row. 

Enhanced landscaping has been shown around the dumpster pad. Curbing has been 

redesigned to facilitate enhanced landscaping. 

 

• At the ends of parking rows, show SF of each landscape island on site plan. Single rows 

require 216 SF and double rows require a min of 432 SF. 

Area of islands are shown on plans. All island exceed minimum requirements. 

 

• A tree preservation/removal permit is required 

So noted 

 

• All federal, state and local permits are required prior to full construction release. This includes, 

but is not limited to: state storm water (working thru COW), state utility extension permits (no 



utility extension included in this project, only taps), wetland disturbance permits (no wetlands 

on site, see information attached), city storm water, tree protection permits, etc. 

So noted 

 

Landscape Plan to Include: 

• When a parking facility is within fifty (50) feet of a right-of- way, if the buffer yard provisions of 

this ordinance do not call for a planted buffer, a low buffer shall be incorporated into the 

street yard to provide protection from vehicle headlights within the parking lot. The buffer 

shall consist of shrubbery, a grade change or planted berm or any combination thereof that 

serves to shield traffic on the right-of-way from headlights within the parking lot. The buffer 

shall be a minimum of three (3) feet in height and five (5) feet in width and may be 

incorporated in a street yard, provided the street yard is fifteen (15) feet or more in width. 

So noted. Landscape plan shows the required buffer. 

 

o I confirmed with John Fullerton that a display of vehicles is not exempt from this code 

section. 

So noted 

 

• Sec. 18-490. Foundation Plantings For all portions of buildings which are adjacent to parking 

facilities or internal drive isles, foundation plantings shall be required and located between 

the building's facades and the parking or drive isle curb.  

Foundation  planting are shown on the revised landscape plan. 

 

• o (1) The area of the building face adjacent to the parking area or internal drive isle shall be 

computed and multiplied by a minimum of twelve (12) percent. The resultant total square 

footage shall be planted as landscaped areas of sufficient variety, height, and size, with 

plantings listed in the "Approved Plantings List" of the City of Wilmington Technical Standards 

and Specifications Manual. 

· The area in front of the building facing Market Street is required to have foundation 

plantings. 

Foundation plans meet this requirement 

 

 (2) Exemptions from this requirements may be granted when the following circumstances 

exist or when any of the following conditions are proposed on the site: 

So noted. No exemptions are requested. 

 

§ b. On the rear side of a building when less than ten (10) percent of the total required 

parking is located in the rear of the building and the rear is not adjacent to any public right-

of-way. 

Rear of building does not front a public right of way. No foundation planting are proposed for 

the rear of the building. 

 

Revised landscape plan will be submitted shortly 

 

11-9-12 FIRE COMMENTS 

CAPT  CHRIS ELROD 
 



The building is not going to have a sprinkler system. There are three hydrants existing on the site 

and no need for additional hydrant placement of movement. The only thing that needs to be 

added in the notes at this time is that an all weather driving surface for emergency vehicles must 

be maintained during construction. 

So noted. See note # 1 on title sheet, C1 & C2. 

 

 

11-14-12 URBAN FORESTRY COMMENTS 

BRION  CAPO 

Urban forestry review includes: 

The requirement for 15 trees per acre and the mitigation requirement for the 12" magnolia 

removal appear to be satisfied in the landscape plan because 57 trees are proposed which 

is the exact minimum number. 

Thanks! 

No, thank you.  So noted 

11-16-12  ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING 

ANGELA FAISON 
 

 Environmental Planning Comments: 

 1. Please verify the presence/absence of wetlands on the site. Our records indicate the 

presence of isolated wetlands extending across a portion of the site. Please delineate any 

conservation resources and any resource setbacks on the site, in accordance with Article 6, 

Division III, Conservation Resource Regulations, 18-341. 

 Owner has contracted with Progress Environmental. Delineation was done and submitted to 

COE on November 11/27/12. Copy of the delineation report is attached to these 

notes/comments. The report contained findings of no wetlands. As soon as COE provides 

verification I will forward copy to COW. 

 2. Please consider transplanting and relocating healthy trees (2 1\2 inch caliper) targeted to be 

removed on site. 

 This information was passed along to the landscaper and the owner.  

 Hope that helps! 

 

11-20-12 TRAFFIC COMMENTS 
TARA MURPHY 

All comments are based on adopted policy documents, specific City of Wilmington Land 

Development Code (CofW LDC) and City of Wilmington Technical Standards and Specifications 



Manual (CofWTSSM) requirements in effect at the time of this review. These have been noted 

after the comment as appropriate for your ease in further research.  

The City Engineer may administratively approve dimensional variance requests per LDC Sec. 18-

348. If the Applicant feels further interpretation is in order, please contact Transportation 

Planning directly to discuss in additional detail. 

So noted  

 

BASE INFORMATION: 

 · Revise all sheets to accurately illustrate the existing conditions on and surrounding this parcel. 

Show all adjacent traffic signs, lane configurations, traffic control devices and pavement 

markings on the site inventory plan. Please refer to the Technical Standards and Specifications 

Manual (link is below) Ch. VII C.1.a.2.for specific information and distance requirements. 

Contact Traffic Engineering at 341-7888 if you need assistance locating these elements. 

 All lane markings and turn arrows are shown in as is condition. There are no traffic signals in the 

area of the project. There are no traffic signal control boxes on the property. 

 

 TRAFFIC IMPACT:  

 v Per the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ite) Trip Generation 8th Edition, 2008, Microtrans trip 

Generation Software; the estimated Trip Generation for the proposed 10,947 sf new car sales (ite 

land use code841) is 46 total driveway volume in the PM peak hours. There is no data available 

for the total driveway volume in the AM peak hours and the average weekday 2-way driveway 

volume.   

 v A Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) will not be required for this development if the above information 

is consistent with the proposed use. Contact Transportation Planning prior to resubmitting plans if 

the intended use of the site is different than what is outlined above. 

 So noted - thank you 

 

 NCDOT:  

 1. It is the Applicant’s responsibility to coordinate directly with NCDOT to determine if any 

driveway permits/ revisions are required. Contact David Leonard at 910. 251.2655. Please note 

additional comments may be forthcoming once coordination occurs. 

 Contact with David Leonard was made via telephone and email. Copies of email was copied 

to Tara. Review in progress. 

 

 TECHNICAL STANDARDS: 

 2. Show proposed driveway centerline elevations at both the front and the back of each 

concrete driveway apron, at the curb line, property line & points at 26’ and 52’ behind the 

property line. [Chapter VII, C(1)(a)(2)12 CofWTSSM] 

  See Sheet C3. Spot elevations shown at curb line (which is +/- 23' from pl), and 52'. We are not 

proposing the standard concrete driveway apron on any of the four private drives off a private 

drive. This was discussed by phone on 12/4/12 

 

 3. Provide thermoplastic pavement markings at all driveways. 

 See note 8 - Proposed turn arrows are shown on Sheet C2. 

  

 4. Please indicate the visitor/customer spaces. 

 All 37 proposed employee parking spots are indicated on Sheet C2 and delineated with an "e" 

with a circle around it.  

 



 5. Is the sidewalk at the building flush with the asphalt pavement of the adjacent access drives?  

 If so, please indicate proposed method of separating vehicles from pedestrians. 

 No there is a 6" seperation between walk and paving. See sheet C3 Grading Plan. Pad in front of 

vehicle entrance to shop area is flush with finish floor, slope away from building. The same goes 

for concrete apron along back of dealership. 

 

 6. Provide a sidewalk connection between the site and the public sidewalk. 

 Sidewalk has been added to plans complete with h/c access. 

 

 7. Distinguish between proposed and existing sidewalk(s) and provide dimensions 

 Sidewalk along Market Street frontage has been labeled existing.  

Proposed S/W connection has been annotated. 

 

 8. Provide sidewalk detail SD 8-15 on the plan. 

 Detail added to plans. See Sheet C6 

 

 9. Show all adjacent traffic signs and pavement markings on the plan. [Sec. 18-529(b)(2) CofW 

LDC] 

 All adjacent traffic signs have been shown. If I am missing one please be specific. 

  

 10. Show any traffic signal facilities and equipment in front of the development. Contact Traffic 

Engineering at 341-7888 for help in identifying these.  

 No traffic signal facilities or equipment are present in front of this development. 

 

 11. Show and apply the City’s 20’x70’ sight distance triangle at each driveway (4 locations off 

the Private Roads) on the site plan and landscaping plan. [Sec.18-529(c)(3)CofW LDC] 

Add a note indicating that all proposed vegetation within sight triangles shall not interfere with 

clear visual sight lines from 30"-10'. [Sec.18-566 CofW LDC] 

This was discussed by phone on 12/4/12. Sight triangles are shown where you indicated on email 

to me. 

 

 12. Dimension parking stalls, radii and parking aisles. [Sec. 18-529(b)(2) CofW LDC] 

 I have reviewed site plan, grading plan and landscape plan. I believe all info required in the 

section have been labeled and shown. 

 

 13. The minimum radius is 25’ for any portion of a parking lot adjacent to a travel way (i.e. islands 

at the end of a parking bay) for parking that is open to the public. If the travel way will not be 

used for emergency service vehicles or truck traffic, you may request a tighter radius, the 

minimum is 15’. This request must be made in writing (an email message is acceptable). 

[Chapter VII, Detail SD 15-13 CofWTSSM]  

 Radius were modified per email dated 12/4/12.  

 

 14. Provide bicycle parking in accordance with Section 18-528 of the City of Wilmington Land 

development Code. Add the number required and proposed to the site development data. 

[Sec.18-528 CofW LDC] 

 bicycle parking shown and data added to site info on sheet C1. 

 

 15. Please show location of handicap signs on the site plan. 

 LOCATION OF H/C SIGNS SHOWN ON SHEET C2. 



 

 16. Note/label the plan with spot elevations that clearly indicate the accessible route from the 

HC space(s) to the building. [Sec. 18-529(b)(2) CofW LDC] Consider providing the accessible 

route in front of the HC spaces so as to reduce conflict of traveling within the drive aisle. 

 I HAVE SHOWN THE H/C ROUTING FROM THE PARKING SPOTS WITH PAVEMENT STRIPING, I HAVE 

ALSO SHOWN THE H/C ROUTING OF THE ACCESS SIDEWALK. 

 

 17. Note the required number of handicapped spaces in the site data on sheet C1. [Sec. 18-

529(b)(2) CofW LDC] 

 THE PAPRKING LOT CONTAINS 37 "EMPLOYEE/PERMENANT" PARKING SPOTS. THE REMAINER ARE 

"INVENTORY" SPOTS. PER 2010 ADDITION OF THE ADA CODE PARKING AREAS WITH 1TO25 SPOTS 

ARE TO HAVE 1 H/C, PARKING WITH 26 TO 50 NEED 2 H/C SPACES, PARING WITH 51 TO 75 SPOTS 

NEED 3 H/C SPACES.  I HAVE TAKEN THE HIGH ROAD AND PROVIDED 3 H/C SPOTS. 

 

 18. Wheelstops are to be a maximum height of 4”. Please revise the detail on sheet C6. 

 DETAIL MODIFIED 

 

 REVISIONS TO NOTES ON THE PLAN: 

 19. Please revise notes # 9 and 12 on sheet C2 to reflect the following verbiage:  

 # 9: It shall be the responsibility of the subdivider to erect official street name signs at all 

intersections associated with the subdivision in accordance with the Technical Standards and 

Specifications Manual. The subdivider may acquire and erect official street name signs or may 

choose to contract with the city to install the street signs and the subdivider shall pay the cost of 

such installation. Contact Traffic Engineering at 341-7888 to discuss installation of traffic and 

street name signs. Proposed street names must be approved prior to installation of street name 

signs. 

 Note # 9  changed 

 

 # 12. Any broken or missing sidewalk panels and curbing will be replaced. 

 Note # 12 changed 

 

  

 GENERAL NOTES TO ADD TO THE PLAN: 

 A. All traffic control signs and markings off the right-of-way are to be maintained by the property 

owner in accordance with MUTCD standards. 

 See note 10 on cover sheet, C1, C2  

 B. All parking stall markings and lane arrows within the parking areas shall be white.  

 C. A utility cut permit is required for each open cut of a City street. Note this on the plan and 

contact 341-5888 for more details. In certain cases an entire resurfacing of the area being open 

cut may be required. 

 D. Install reflectors per City and NCDOT standards. Traffic Engineering must approve of 

pavement marking layout prior to actual striping. 

 E. A landscaping plan indicating the location of required street trees shall be submitted to the 

City of Wilmington Traffic Engineering Division and Parks and Recreation Department for review 

and approval prior to the recording of the final plat. [SD 15-14 CofW Tech Stds] 

 NOTES B THRU E. WERE ADDED TO PLANS AS "ADDITIONAL NOTES" SEE COVER SHEET, C1 & C2 

 

 

 MISCELLANEOUS: 



 v Permitting of business identification signage is a separate process. NCDOT/ City of Wilmington 

will not allow obstructions within the right of way. 

 So noted. 

 

Please let me know if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance as this 

development moves through the review process. 

 

11-20-12 STORMWATER COMMENTS 

ROB GORDON 
 

Engineering has reviewed the TRC plans for the proposed Fiat Dealership on market St and offer 

the following comments: 

1. The project will require Stormwater Permit approval. We can split the permit up however 

you need to. We will, however need all of the most current, complete DWQ SSWP's that 

will be rolled into the City permit(s). 

Copy of permit is included in the stormwater report 

  

2. There may be additional easements necessary on both the Auto Palace property and the 

Britt property depending on how you choose to split up the permits. 

So noted and yes I agree 

 

3. There is some concern that the ditch is a jurisdictional stream. Stormwater Services had an 

issue with this when performing maintenance. Please supply an approved wetland 

determination and coordinate all activities with the USACE. 

Owner has contracted with Progress Environmental. Delineation was done and submitted to 

COE on November 11/27/12. Copy of the delineation report is attached to these 

notes/comments. The report contained findings of no wetlands. As soon as COE provides 

verification I will forward copy to COW. 

 

4. The pipe at the outfall of the ditch should be a 60" pipe, not a 48". 

Survey mistake. I have measured all existing pipes and reflected on the plans. I have also 

purchased a tape measure for the surveyor. 

 

5. Both the calcs submitted for the Auto Palace (in 2003) and and analysis by DOT (this year) 

indicate that the pipe coming off of Market St should be a 60" pipe, not a 36" pipe. Per 

Sec. 18-761 (b), calcs will have to be provided that support the pipe system proposed. 

I agree. Based on information that you have provided from your files (NCDOT report) and 

other calculations I have gone back and rerun my initial calculations. Calculations are 

included in the stormwater submittal. I had initially under estimated the drainage basin 

but based on the input from NCDOT I concur. 

 

6. Both the DOT report and the Auto Palace calcs are attached. Because the City did not 

stamp approved calcs, there is no way to know for sure the attached Auto Palace calcs 

are the final "approved" calcs; but they are the most recent in the file. Please note that 

any calcs submitted will have to include HGL analysis. There is no drainage area map 

included with either report, but there does appear to be a discrepancy with the DA's 

that will have to be resolved. You may be able to contact DOT to obtain additional 



details from their report. If the calcs show a larger pipe size is necessary, the Fiat project 

will be responsible for upsizing the 36" pipe that extends from Market St to the ditch, but 

nothing upstream of that CB (in Market St). 

So noted and agreed upon. 

 

7. Please show an appropriately sized public drainage easement covering the offsite pipe 

through the property. The downstream portion is a 30' easement. 

Easement is shown on the recombination survey that was submitted with the original 

submittal of drawings. 

 

8. The approach to the permeable pavement design looks good. Calcs will need to be 

submitted with the Eng review. 

So noted. Calculations are included with the stormwater report 

9. Please make sure the transition between the permeable and asphalt pavement meets the 

requirements of Section 18.3.12 of the State BMP Manual. 

See PC section detail on Sheet C5 

 

 

11-20-12 UTILITIES (CFPUA) COMMENTS 

BERNICE JOHNSON 
 

 

 Technical Review Committee November 21, 2012  

Fiat of Wilmington  
(6421 Market Street.)  
TYPE REVIEW: First Review  
ASSIGNED PLANNER: Jeff Walton  
PROJECT ENGINEER: Brad Sedgwick  
(bradsedgwick@hotmail.com)  
Cape Fear Public Utility Authority COMMENTS:  

For CFPUA Review Comments: A CFPUA “Commercial Plan Review/Utility Extension Review” 

application and two sets of the utility plans and details are to be submitted to 235 Government 

Center Drive, Wilmington, NC 28403 to the attention of Lorraine Furr for any project with a new 

commercial service or main extension. A commercial application form is attached and 

available on line at www.cfpua.org along with the CFPUA construction details and 

specifications. When your application is submitted it will be assigned to someone on the 

Development Services staff to review and provide comments.  
� TRC Comments are preliminary comments only. Final comments will be given during CFPUA 
Commercial Plan Review process.  

 

Preliminary Comments:  

� CFPUA does not allow cut and paste of details, please provide complete detail sheet.  

So noted. Submittal to CFPUA will include your details sheets. Serious consideration should be 

given by CFPUA to "streamline" "improve" this process. Have ya'll considered individual 8 1/2" x 

11" details? 

� Domestic and Irrigation Taps: Can one tap be installed and split per CFPUA detail?  

Yes, this is a good idea. 



� What size meters will be used for irrigation and domestic services?  

1" meters are proposed as shown on the plans 

� Cleanout 18” inside of ROW.  

Cleanout shown 18 

� Sampling Station must be on private side. 

It is shown on the private side  

� Is there a fire line or sprinkler requirement?  

No the building will not be sprinkles. 

 

 

 



Fwd: Request for Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination 

(UNCLASSIFIED)

From: Adrienne Rogers (arogers@progressenvironmental.com)

Sent: Mon 12/03/12 2:37 PM

To: Brad Sedgwick (bradsedgwick@hotmail.com)

Cc: Jodie Gray (jgray@tmctaylor.com); John Gillilan (johng@neuwirthmotors.com)

Please see below. Brad we have a huge light at the end of our tunnel!!

Call with any questions :)

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Hughes, Emily B SAW <Emily.B.Hughes@usace.army.mil>

Date: Mon, Dec 3, 2012 at 2:26 PM

Subject: RE: Request for Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination (UNCLASSIFIED)

To: Adrienne Rogers <arogers@progressenvironmental.com>

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

Caveats: NONE

Great, thanks Adrienne. I concur with your findings that no jurisdictional wetland or waters are present 

on the property, no site visit is necessary. May be a couple weeks before I can get a tearsheet to you 

though.

Thanks,

Emily

-----Original Message-----

From: Adrienne Rogers [mailto:arogers@progressenvironmental.com]

Sent: Monday, December 03, 2012 1:52 PM

To: Hughes, Emily B SAW

Subject: Re: Request for Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination (UNCLASSIFIED)

Emily ~

A hard copy is already in the mail to you. The Property Tax database hasn't been updated with the newly 

recorded deed. The parcels for 6415 & 6421 Market Street were recently purchased from First Troy Spec 

LLC and John Gillian, the new owner signed the agent authorizations.

No real evidence of an OHWM on the ditch bank. The ditch itself is filled with rooted plants, organic 

debris/leaf litter and sand. The ditch varies between approximately 3-5' deep from end to end. Some 

areas of the ditch are built up due to deposition of sediments. I've attached some site photos for your 

review.

Thank you,

Adrienne

On Mon, Dec 3, 2012 at 1:04 PM, Hughes, Emily B SAW <Emily.B.Hughes@usace.army.mil> wrote:
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        Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

Caveats: NONE

        Hi Adrienne,

        Please provide a hard copy of your preliminary JD request. Is the name on the Agent Authorization 

affiliated with Troy Spec LLC (the listed owner)?

        Did you notice any evidence of an ordinary high water mark on the ditch bank? About how deep is 

it?

        Thanks,

    Emily

-----Original Message-----

        From: Adrienne Rogers [mailto:arogers@progressenvironmental.com]

        Sent: Tuesday, November 27, 2012 3:51 PM

      To: Hughes, Emily B SAW

        Cc: smtp-Sedgwick, Brad

        Subject: Request for Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination

Emily,

        Please find attached Progress Environmental's request for a regulatory review of an approximate 3.2 

acre located at 6415 & 6421 Market Street, Wilmington, NC 28403. The site contains hydrophytic 

vegetation, but lacked in soils and hydrology. As you will see from the site figures no wetlands are on 

the site or in the vicinity. Please contact me when you would like to schedule a site visit.

    Feel free to contact me with any questions.

    Sincerely,

--

    Adrienne Rogers

        Project Scientist

        Progress Environmental, Inc.

        767 South Kerr Avenue

    Wilmington, NC 28403

office/fax: 910.399.4437
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        cell: 336.391.4037

www.progressenvironmental.com <http://www.progressenvironmental.com>

        "Helping Clients Move Forward Is Our Business"

         Please consider the environment when printing this e-mail.

        This e-mail message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential 

and/or privileged information. Any

unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in 

error, please notify the sender

  immediately and delete the original and any copies. We have taken reasonable precautions to 

minimize the risk of transmitting software

      viruses, but we advise you to carry out your own virus checks on any attachment to this message. 

We cannot accept liability for any loss or damage caused by software viruses.

        Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

      Caveats: NONE

--

Adrienne Rogers

Project Scientist

Progress Environmental, Inc.

767 South Kerr Avenue
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Wilmington, NC 28403

office/fax: 910.399.4437

cell: 336.391.4037

www.progressenvironmental.com <http://www.progressenvironmental.com>

"Helping Clients Move Forward Is Our Business"

  Please consider the environment when printing this e-mail.

This e-mail message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and/or 

privileged information. Any

unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, 

please notify the sender

immediately and delete the original and any copies. We have taken reasonable precautions to minimize 

the risk of transmitting software

viruses, but we advise you to carry out your own virus checks on any attachment to this message. We 

cannot accept liability for any loss or damage caused by software viruses.

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

Caveats: NONE

--

Adrienne Rogers

Project Scientist

Progress Environmental, Inc.
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767 South Kerr Avenue

Wilmington, NC 28403

office/fax: 910.399.4437

cell: 336.391.4037

www.progressenvironmental.com

"Helping Clients Move Forward Is Our Business"

Please consider the environment when printing this e-mail.

This e-mail message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and/or privileged information. Any

unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender

immediately and delete the original and any copies. We have taken reasonable precautions to minimize the risk of transmitting software

viruses, but we advise you to carry out your own virus checks on any attachment to this message. We cannot accept liability for any loss or damage 

caused by software viruses.
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